

Agenda Item Number

Date June 26, 2023

RECEIVE AND FILE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION REGARDING THE PETITION TO EXPAND AND CONTINUE THE DOWNTOWN DES MOINES SELF-SUPPORTED MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2023, by Roll Call No. 23-0741, the City Council received a Petition to expand and continue the Downtown Des Moines Self-Supported Municipal Improvement District ("SSMID"), and referred the Petition to the City Plan and Zoning Commission for preparation of an evaluative report for the Council on the merit and feasibility of the proposed SSMID as required by Iowa Code Chapter 386; and

WHEREAS, the City Plan and Zoning Commission has advised in the accompanying letter that at a public hearing held on June 15, 2023, the members considered the Petition and an evaluative report on the merit and feasibility of expanding and continuing the Downtown Des Moines Self-Supported Municipal Improvement District (SSMID) and voted 9-0-1-1 in support of a motion to recommend APPROVAL of the petition and evaluative report.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the attached communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission is hereby received and filed.

MOVED BY <u>Latto</u> TO ADOPT. SECOND BY <u>Vess</u>.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>/s/ Chas M. Cahill</u> Chas M. Cahill Assistant City Attorney

	COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
-	COWNIE	~				I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
	BOESEN	~						
-	GATTO	-						
	SHEUMAKER							
	MANDELBAUM							
	VOSS	~				IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.		
_	WESTERGAARD							
	TOTAL	0						
M	MOTION CARRIED APPROVED							
1	M. Fram	hhi	lou	mi	Mayor	Raura Baangartan City Clerk		